CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, April 13, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0043

__Y____ Jeff Jack - Chair
___Y_____ Michael Von Ohlen
__Y____ Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair - 2" the Motion
__Y_____ Sallie Burchett
__Y_____ Ricardo De Camps - Motion to PP to May 11, 2015
-______ Brian King (OUT)

___ - Vincent Harding (OUT)

__Y_____ Will Schnier - Alternate

___Y_____ Stuart Hampton - Alternate

APPLICANT: Richard T. Weil
OWNER: Robin Moore
ADDRESS: 4708 COLORADO XING

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from Section
25-2-551(C) (2) (a) (Lake Austin (LA) District Regulations) to:

A. increase the maximum impervious cover from 5% (required) to 15.5%
(requested, 9.62% existing) on a 25-35% slope area; and to

B. increase from 10% (required) to 52.74% (requested, 52.45% existing) on a
15-35% slope area

in order to rebuild and expand an elevated deck area including the addition of
stairs in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Ricardo De
Camps motion to Postpone to May 11, 2015, Board Member Melissa Hawthorne second on
a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO MAY 11, 2015.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
. the regula’uons of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heldenfels l) Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman




| 1993 004443R0PR

F1933 GE417 WTS 00w
Jem14048232 RADDPR
J2015 008783 RA 00 PR
Je014085795 000 00 EP
Jeo15 000034 C15 00 8A
§2014065795 00000 BP
2014065795 000 00 MP
§1993 129516 STS DO W
§2011 030252000 00 PP
f2012 084587 000 00 MP
2013 036522 000 00 MP
Fras2Ganrowrs oo w
§1991 GEI39WTS 00W G5!
J1982 106650 STS 00W  10BBE
hast 125249575 00W 12524
- Jeoooooq0570000MP 0002C
F1989.GROSTEWTS 00W G509
§200802832700000BP 2008
§200806303200000PP 2008
20

s of Construction [LOCT (Acres)

6B ngsyRam’med ‘




C15-2015- 0043

Value

Type

Numeric

Alpha

Numeric

Alpha

Yes or No

e Cat = R3-1; Work Alpha



Heldenfels, Leane

From: David Grimm <dE¥preTesy A

Sent: Friday, April 10, 2015 6:23 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: C15-2015-0043, 4708 Colorado Crossing

Dear Ms. Heldenfels:

We live just a few houses away from 4708 Colorado Crossing and are in favor of the variance requested in the
above-referenced case.

Thank you.

David & Beth Grimm
4703 Colorado Crossing



N SUBJECT TRACT
("} PENDING CASE CASE# C15-2015-0043

Address: 4708 COLORADO CROSSING

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

1"=200"

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




caset C(9-9015-0043
ROW# [120% 9% (p
TAX# _O( X302 470
CITY OF AUSTIN "ZAp.”
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 4708 COLOROADO CROSSING

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision - COLORADO CROSSING SEC 1

Lot(s)_ & Block__A Outlot Division

I_RICHARD WEIL _on behalf of myself as authorized agent for

ROBIN AND LORRAINE MOORE affirmthat on

FEBRUARY 8. 2015, hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for

consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

X ERECT __ATTACH _ COMPLETE _X REMODEL __ MAINTAIN

We are seeking a 5.62% increase in impervious cover from 9.62% existing to 15.5% total in the 25-35% slope

‘We are seeking a 0.29% increase in impervious cover from 52.45% existing to 52.74% total in the 15-25% slope

Purpose of the increase is to rebuild an existing wood deck and adding a stair case to access the homes backyard

Seeking variance for Land Development Code, section 25-2-551

ma__ LA district.
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 1/15 2



VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

The entire property has a slope more than 15 percent and current zoning restricts additional
impervious development, therefore preventing the construction of a larger composite deck with
stairs to the back vard.

HARDSHIP:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The entire house/deck was assigned an Austin building permit in 1993 after current slopes
guidelines were in place. It should never have been granted as the improvements exceeded
regulations and now limits reasonable use on the part of the current owners, such as building a
larger deck with access stairs as surrounding neighbors have done.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The home currently has the smallest deck of all surrounding neighbors, preventing the
homeowner’s family from fully utilizing their outdoor space, or from accessing green space from
their back yard. Also, the family has a four-year-old daughter who needs adequate outdoor areas
to play in; she currently has little usable space in front or in back of the property.

ARFA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

We intend to install a 500-gallon rain collection system under the new deck and hook it fo existing
roof gutters so that over time rainfall can be captured and utilized in the backyard area rather than
running off into the watershed. This should significantly reduce runoff and return substantially
more water to the soil than is the case presently.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The
Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with
respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes
findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site

Updated 1/15 3



2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the

streets because: /

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed {_/_'_ M Mail Address S20Y 4T Zornale @20
City, State & Zip___ Aystiv_ 7K 873
Printed ch 44, Wer o Phone $72-745 -3¥9% Date Z/ - / '

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the com plete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Slmﬁ%)m\c‘z——/ Mail Address H:}'UB CD 05\5\&@ C’}CJS&«»\&

City, State&le 7z\v§(i ¥ q 8 ?*
gz
Printed <4>° Zﬁ/ Phone 5!Z 3FY (0%0 Date 77/:71’//5 5

Updated 1/15 4



4708 Colorado Crossing - Slopes Table
Square Allowed Allowed Existing Existing Proposed Propased
m%im e Slope impervious Cover | mpervious | Impervious Impervious impervous Impervious Color Key
B {9} Cover {s.f) Cover [%) Cover |s.f) Cover (5.1} Cover [%)
i % - 15% 35.00% o Q 0 0 { A
6,039 15% - 25% 10.00% 603.87 52.45% 3,167 3,185 52.74%
5,018 25% - 35% 5.00% 250.9 9.88% 4865 778 15.50%
586 > 35% 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0
?MME 11,643.30 31.4% 3,663 3,963 34.0%
328 deck /2= 92Bdeck /2=
464 sf

164 sf




4708 Colorado Crossing - Existing Slope Plan

SCALE:
1/16" = 1 Foot
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SCALE:
1/16" = 1 Foot
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4708 Colo Crossing - Exist Plot Plan
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4708 Colora rossing - Propos¢ " Plot Plan
Al oto. must maintain 7'5” R Ay s
SCALE: cle;traﬂrfar:m AEm:nergized power AE Apmmare
" lines. Enforced by AE & NESC codes. AN 26 2015
1/16" = 1 Foot | / R
_ _NecdzmozE RLSHOT
_ S o ?
5 LD, i -
E ER |
: 3l
* =

45 ¢evall
9IS 107
62

DSy Ge=—
! - e e )
T e L SE5459 58 W
8 B L S 8972




Fodad
651 WTS 0w
PATS W

IERRATI N

FASEI RA PR
FU4BEEIIS Ol [ B
IR0 ER
HAGERTE Q00 Y
SN A NI FR

106ESE

27973

IE
45417

i : ‘V :

TENEVAT GARAGE Alcka




New Lake Austin rules make - Community Impact Newspaper Page 3 of 12

PrevNext

City Council approves updated dock, shoreline regulations

Following a yearlong task force review with multiple public hearings, Lake Austin homeowners now have new
rules designed to modernize old ordinances and preserve the lake and its shoreline.

On June 26, Austin City Council approved the Lake Austin overlay zoning district—which includes land located
within 1,000 feet of the lake’s shoreline—as well as changes related to boat dock and shoreline development.

Overlay zoning district

By creating the Lake Austin overlay district, the city addressed the practice of upzoning—lake-area
homeowners who rezone their properties from Lake Austin zoning to a less environmentally restrictive category
such as single-family zoning, said Chris Herrington, an environmental engineer with the city of Austin’s
Watershed Protection Department.

He said the new zoning district was created to protect Lake Austin and the city’s drinking water supply.

A shoreline property setback of 25 feet to 75 feet exists in LA zoning but not in other zoning categories,
Herrington said. The setback limits what can be developed close to the shoreline, he said.

“On a case-by-case basis, in the past, folks would [request and] be granted a site-specific zoning [that was less
restrictive than LA zoning],” he said. “That created an inconsistency among neighbor[s] and their environmental
compliance.”

Herrington said it was possible to have a tract zoned LA, next to one zoned SF and then a parcel zoned LA
again—in a row,

“With the Lake Austin overlay district, we’ve at least put a stop to upzoning [used] to get out of environmental
protections,” he said.

Herrington said the new overlay district only applies to properties that are currently zoned LA, development
reserved or rural residential. If a property is zoned anything other than LA, DR or RR—such as SF—the overlay
has no effect, he said. Most of the shoreline properties are zoned LA, he said.

If an existing home is not in compliance with the district, it is allowed until the homeowner wants to expand the
residence’s footprint, Herrington said. Then the property must be brought into compliance with the new
regulations, he said.

A homeowner may petition the city’s board of adjustment for a variance if a hardship in complying with the new
requirements exists, Herrington said.

Dock regulations

The June 26 creation of the overlay district incorporated proposals made by the Lake Austin Task Force, a 17-
member commission created in 2012. The group, led by Chairwoman Linda Guerrero, drafted recommendations
for boat dock and shoreline development regulations.

The overlay district also focused on curtailing illegal shoreline development, particularly dock construction and
modification, said Charles Lesniak, program manager for the Austin Watershed Protection and Development
Review Department.

file:///C:/Users/HeldenfelsL./AnnData/l .ocal/Microsoft/Windows/Temnorarv%?0Internet%?  3/3/2015



New Lake Austin rules mak: Community Impact Newspaper Page 4 of 12

The new rules relieve homeowners of their requirement to produce a permit to show a pre-1984 dock was

legally built and has not been modified, he said. However, pre-1984 dock owners must still show proof that their -
dock existed in its current form before 1984 by using surveys, aerial photographs of the site or some other

means, he said. If the pre-1984 dock was modified without a permit and the owner wants to remodel it, he or she
must update the dock to comply with the current standards, he said. The dock owner would not lose his or her
dock—just the illegal portion of it, he said.

City staff can produce dock permits dating back to 1984 but possibly not before that year, Lesniak said.

Eric Moreland, a member of the LATF, said the grandfathering regulation—requiring a homeowner to prove a
pre-1984 dock was not modified in the years since it was built—is arduous. He said a recent buyer must look
back 30, 40 or 50 years to see if his or her dock has been modified.

Other changes include prohibiting enclosed structures on a boat dock, Lesniak said.

Lake Austin Zoning Glossary

A zoning district establishes regulations governing the use and development on a tract.

+ DR, Development Reserve: intended for a temporary or non specific use

» LA, Lake Austin Residence: intended to protect benefits of Lake Austin; restricts development
» RR, Rural Residential: intended for low density residential use; for lots more than 1 acre

« SF, Single Family: intended for residential use

City staff says no trams permitted

Waterfront trams are not permitted in developments along the Lake Austin shoreline, said Charles Lesniak,
program manager for the Austin Watershed Protection and Development Review Department, during the June
26 city council meeting.

He said current code only allows pedestrian access along the waterway. Staff interpreted the ordinance to
include only non-mechanized access—a staircase or switchbacks that diagonally traverse a hillside shore
property, he said.

Compared with a tram, a set of stairs or switchbacks attached to a cliff face would not create erosion, Lesniak
said.

Councilman Mike Martinez said he was concerned about the prohibition of trams for shoreline properties.

“I couldn’t envision traversing switchbacks if I’'m carrying equipment or trying to get things up or down from
the actual water level to the property level,” Martinez said.

He asked Lesniak if the shoreline prohibition against trams would apply to the elderly or mobility-impaired.

Lesniak said hardship applicants would be included in the prohibition but could seek a variance for a tram from
the city’s board of adjustment.

Tags

Lake Travis | Westlake August 2014Lake AustinzoningAustin City Council

by Leslee Bassman

August 13, 2014

file:///C:/Users/HeldenfelsL/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%?20Internet%?2... 3/3/2015



New Lake Austin rules make - Community Impact Newspaper | Page 5 of 12

Comments (1)

Comment F eed;Type subject here...

City of Austin Jacks up Permits

As a follow on to these changes, the CoA decided to increasr the permit fees for the docks by 8X. Our
application fee just filed was $4,200 just for our dock building permit. Last year when we look into this the same
fee was ~$500. CoA is out of control and needs to be investigated

Mad Lake Austin Homeowner 115 days ago | reply
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4708 Colorado Crossing - Existing Slope Plan
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4708 Colorado Crossing -Proposed Slope Plan
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Cover Letter PREPARED BY: Richard Weil

Richard@AddADeckofTexas.com

4708 Colorado Crossing Variance

DATE: MARCH 31, 2015

City of Austin Board of Adjustment: ITIIEENERE -
Requesting a variance for LDC section 25-2-551(C)(3): 5204 Mount Bonnell Road
For a lot included in a subdivision plat recorded before April 22, 1982, Austin, TX 78731
or a tract that is not required to be platted, impervious cover may not exceed: 512-639-7806
(a) 35 percent, on a slope with a gradient of 15 percent or less;
{b) 10 percent, on a slope with a gradient of more than 15 percent and not more than 35 percent;
{c) 5 percent, on a slope with a gradient of more than 25 percent and not more than 35 percent

REASONABLE USE:
1) The current zoning regulations do not allow for reasonable use because:

We are seeking a variance to construct 600 additional square feet of decking and stairs to allow
reasonable access to, enjoyment, and use of the homeowner’s backyard and 5-acre Neighborhood Park.
All surrounding neighbors currently enjoy the benefit of considerably large outdoor spaces, and stairs
allowing access to their backyards and to the community greenspace.

- Current Lake Austin zoning regulations were created with one-acre lots or larger in mind. At % acre,
the Moore’s property with average slopes of 22% is only allowed to have 854.77 square feet of total
impervious coverage according to the LA district designation assigned. The house was permitted for
construction in 1993 with SF-2 zoning and had 3,663 square feet of impervious coverage upon
completion. Applying LA zoning to a property significantly less than 1 acre does not allow for
reasonable use in this situation, preventing the construction of a modest deck addition.

HARDSHIP:
2a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

- The land is the steepest and smallest lot zoned LA of all surrounding neighbors.
2b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located in that:

The home currently has the smallest deck of all surrounding neighbors, preventing the homeowner’s
family from fully utilizing their outdoor space, or from accessing green space from their back yard. The next-
door neighbor to the East is zoned SF-2 and has a large pool and outdoor stone patio. The other next-door
neighbor to the West is zoned LA with a steep %-acre lot and yet they also have a large outdoor deck with
stairs. The next neighbor closer to the lake (West) with LA zoning has 1,500 square feet of pool, patio and
outdoor deck coverage.

AREA CHARACTER:
3) The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations in this zoning district because:

- The proposed deck and existing house will employ a 500-gallon rain collection system to capture water
that currently washes downhill, thus preventing further erosion and poor water quality in and around Lake
Austin.

- Surrounding properties are in support of the larger deck as well as the neighborhood HOA.



3-07-830,

Section 7.09. Use of Commop Area. The Common Area shall be

used for recreational, social, access, utility easement and other
purposes directly related to the private single family residential
uses authorized hereunder.

No impervious cover shall be placed or located on Lot 44, Bloock
"M of MOUNT BONNELL SHORES SECTION TWO, EXCEPT the private road
already existing and as shown on the Plat.

On Lot 8, Block "A", COLORADO CROSSING SECTION ONE, there shall
be no structures other than private marina facilities for the
exclusive use and benefit of the Owners, and, except for the
éermitteﬁ facilities, no impervious

shall be placed on such

O

Lot, It is the intent of the Declarant that, with the exception of

the facilities herein permitted, Lot 8, Block "A" s

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that this shall not

restrict or prohibit the Declarant or the Association from planting
grass, mowing and otherwise maintaining the tract in a park-like

manner. Section 7.10. Animals.
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TO: CITY OF AUSTIN VARIANCE BOARD

FROM: MT. BONNELL SHORES/COLORADO CROSSING HOA
RE: VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 4708 COLORADO CROSSING
DATE: FEBRUARY 12,2014

We understand that Robin and Lorraine Moore have requested a variance from the City for the
renovation of the existing deck and patio at their home located at 4708 Colorado Crossing. Mr.
and Mrs. Moore are members in good-standing of the Mt. Bonnell Shores/Colorado Crossing
- Homeowners’ Association (the “HOA™).

In December 2014, Mr. and Mrs. Moore submitted the plans for their deck and patio to the
Environmental Control Committee (the “ECC”) of the HOA for approval, in accordance with the
rules governing improvements to property within the HOA.

The ECC approved their plans without reservation. The HOA Board supports the Moore’s
request for a variance and encourages the City to approve it.

Sincerely,

John Savage
President
MBSCCHOA

W
O
Mount Bonnell Shores/Colorado Crossing HOA
P.0. Box 27144
Austin, TX 78755
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